one of them (i) held, controlled or had direction over any Shares or rights over the Shares
immediately before and during the Offer Period; (ii) had acquired or agreed to acquire any
Shares or rights over Shares during the Offer Period and up to and including the date of this
joint announcement; nor (iii) had borrowed or lent any relevant securities (as defined in Note
4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Company during the Offer Period and up to and
including the date of this joint announcement.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (a) immediately after
the Completion and before the Offer Period; (b) immediately after the Completion and before
the commencement of the Offer; and (c) immediately after the close of the Offer and as at the
date of this joint announcement:

Shareholders

Immediately before
the commencement of

the Offer Period

Immediately after the
Completion and before

the commencement
of the Offer

Immediately after the
close of the Offer and as
at the date of this joint

announcement

Number of
Shares

Percentage of
shareholding

(%)
Number of

Shares

Percentage of
shareholding

(%)
Number of

Shares

Percentage of
shareholding

(%)

Keyview Ventures (Note) 1,050,000,000 75.00 1,050,000,000 75.00 1,050,745,000 75.05
Public Shareholders 350,000,000 25.00 350,000,000 25.00 349,255,000 24.95

1,400,000,000 100.00 1,400,000,000 100.00 1,400,000,000 100.00

Note:	 Prior to Completion, Keyview Ventures was owned as to 24.53% by Mr. KW Lai, 24.53% by Top Ocean,
23.22% by Ms. Ou, 19.02% by Mr. Yu, 4.75% by Ms. Li, 2.87% by Mr. Ho and 1.08% by Mr. Eldon
Lai. Immediately after the Completion and as at the date of this joint announcement, Keyview Ventures
was owned as to 38% by Mr. Zhong, 32% by Ms. Ou, 15% by Mr. Zhong JZ and 15% by Mr. Zhong RZ,
respectively.

– 4 –

PUBLIC FLOAT

Immediately after the close of the Offer and as at the date of this joint announcement,
349,255,000 Shares, representing approximately 24.95% of the total issued share capital of